

No. 25-365

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**Brief of Coolidge Reagan Foundation
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

Dan Backer
Counsel of Record
CHALMERS, ADAMS, BACKER
& KAUFMAN LLC
441 N. Lee St., Suite 300
(202) 210-5431
dbacker@ChalmersAdams.com

JANUARY 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW ONE OF THE MOST IMPORTANT ISSUES OF THE TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY TO BE RESOLVED AS A MATTER OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW BY ACCIDENT	7
A. This Court Does Not Construe Important Constitutional Provisions Literally.....	8
B. This Court Should Not Construe the Citizenship Clause Literally.....	16
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE ITS PRECEDENTS EXACERBATING THIS NATION'S ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION CRISIS	20
A. <i>Plyler v. Doe Requires States to Provide Free Public Education to Children of Illegal Aliens</i>	20

B. <i>This Court Has Misapplied Preemption to Prevent States from Aiding Federal Enforcement of Immigration Law</i>	30
C. <i>This Court Has Hindered the Government’s Efforts to Detain and Deport Illegal Aliens</i>	33
D. <i>This Court Has Allowed Political Power to Be Allocated Based on Illegal Alien Populations</i>	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	15
<i>Am. Communs. Ass'n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	13
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	2, 12
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	1, 3, 10, 31
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	27
<i>Barbara v. Trump</i> , 790 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.N.H. 2025)	8
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	2, 15
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012).....	3, 19
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011) (three-judge district court)	3, 19
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	2, 15

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	2, 10-11
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	11
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	19
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. 236 (1845).....	2, 13
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>City of Phila. v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019)	32
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	35
<i>Comptroller of the Treas. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	1, 9
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	12

Dep’t of Rev. of Mont. v. Ranch,
511 U.S. 767 (1994)..... 1, 14

Dred Scott v. Sanford,
60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856)..... 3

Evenwel v. Abbott,
578 U.S. 54 (2016)..... 4, 27, 35

FCC v. Beach Communs.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 22-23, 27

*First English Evangelical Lutheran
Church v. Cnty. of Los Angeles*,
482 U.S. 304 (1987)..... 14

Foley v. Connelie,
435 U.S. 291 (1978)..... 3, 18-19

Gompers v. United States,
233 U.S. 604 (1914)..... 13, 16

Hans v. Louisiana,
134 U.S. 1 (1890)..... 15

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 22-23

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 31

Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell,
290 U.S. 398 (1934)..... 2, 11, 16

<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	1, 9, 16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	33
<i>Japanese Immigrant Case</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	33
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	34
<i>Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez</i> , 596 U.S. 573 (2022)	34-35
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	2, 14
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	7, 28-29
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	2, 18
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of California</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961).....	2, 13
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1870).....	2, 10
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	1, 14

<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia,</i> 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	27
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	2, 10, 16
<i>McGowan v. Maryland,</i> 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	22
<i>Metro. Theatre Co. v. Chicago,</i> 228 U.S. 61 (1913).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning,</i> 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	1, 12-13, 16
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn,</i> 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	29
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	9
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell,</i> 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	2, 11
<i>Plyler v. Doe,</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	3, 20-23, 27-30, 33
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez,</i> 557 U.S. 1 (2009).....	1, 12, 17
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorg. Act Cases,</i> 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	2

<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	16
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	15-16
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	33
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	14
<i>Sugarmen v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	19
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	20
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 831 (2025).....	16-17
<i>Trump v. J.G.G.</i> , 604 U.S. 670 (2025).....	3, 34
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 592 U.S. 125 (2020).....	35
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	1-2, 11
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	2, 17

<i>United States v. California,</i> 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019).....	38
<i>United States v. Helstoski,</i> 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	9
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	9
<i>United States v. Ptasynski,</i> 462 U.S. 74 (1983).....	1, 9, 16
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark,</i> 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	10, 17
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	18
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee,</i> 148 U.S. 503 (1893).....	11
<i>Wayman v. Southard,</i> 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	18
<i>Wright v. United States,</i> 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	17
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis,</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	4, 34

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I	13
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	13
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	14-15
U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....	15
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	7, 15
U.S. CONST. amend. XXVI	11
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	11
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	10
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	9
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	9
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	9
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	9-10
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	10
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	11
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....	11-12
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 4	10

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	12
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	12
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
8 U.S.C. § 1401	8
<u>Rules</u>	
S. CT. R. 37.6	1
<u>Treatises and Other Materials</u>	
Todd Bensman, <i>While Illegal Aliens Kill and Rape, Bogus Crime Comparisons Still Blunt Solutions</i> , CTR. FOR IMMIG. STUD. (July 17, 2024)	25
JANE BERNSTEIN & ANNA DESNITSKAYA, GINA FROM SIBERIA (2018).....	36
George J. Borjas, <i>Yes, Immigration Hurts American Workers</i> , POLITICO MAG. (Sept./Oct. 2016)	26
Louis Casiano, <i>Rubio Pauses Worker Visas for Truck Drivers After Deadly Florida Crash Involving Illegal Immigrant Kills 3</i> , FOX NEWS (Aug. 21, 2025)	24

Matthew Dickerson & Amelia Kuntzman, <i>Billions of Government Benefits for Illegal Aliens</i> , ECON. POL'Y INNOVATION CTR. (Dec. 17, 2024)	27
Madison Marino Doan, et al., <i>The Consequences of Unchecked Illegal Immigration on America's Public Schools</i> , HERITAGE FOUND. (Feb. 28, 2024)	26
Alexander Frei, <i>Cracking Down on Illegal Immigration Would Raise Wages for Lower-Income Americans</i> , HERITAGE FOUND. (Jan. 28, 2025)	26
Lucy Gilder, <i>How Many Migrants Have Crossed the US Border Illegally?</i> , BBC (Sept. 29, 2024).....	23
Ernesto Londono, <i>How Fraud Swamped Minnesota's Social Services System on Tim Walz's Watch</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 7, 2026).....	26
Abeba Mussa, et al., <i>How Does Immigration Into the United States Affect the Country's Housing Market</i> , J. HOUS. ECON., 35:13 (Mar. 2017)	24
Jocelyn Nungaray, <i>Murder: Illegal Immigration Status of Suspects Confirmed</i> , FOX 26 HOUSTON (June 21, 2024).....	25

Matt O'Brien, et al., <i>SCAAP Data Suggest Illegal Aliens Commit Crime at a Much Higher Rate Than Citizens & Lawful Immigrants</i> , FED'N FOR AM. IMMIG. REFORM (Feb. 3, 2019).....	25
Barack Obama, <i>Inaugural Address by President Barack Obama</i> (Jan. 21, 2013)	6
Alex Oliveira, <i>Minn.'s Somali Social-Service Scammers May Have Stolen \$9 Million—Nearly Somalia's Entire Economy</i> , N.Y. POST (Dec. 21, 2025)	26
Jeffrey S. Passel & Jens Manuel Krongstad, <i>U.S. Unauthorized Population Reached a Record 14 Million in 2023</i> , PEW RESEARCH CTR. (Aug. 21, 2025).....	5
Stepheny Price, <i>Felon Indicted in Train Murder as Attacks Terrorize Commuters in Blue City: Report</i> , FOX NEWS (Sept. 17, 2025)	25
Jason Richwine, <i>Welfare Consumption by Illegal Immigrants is Inevitable—as Long as They're Here</i> , CTR. FOR IMMIGRATION STUD. (Mar. 6, 2025).....	27
Rick Rojas, <i>Migrant Gets Life Sentence for Killing Laken Riley in Case Seized on by Trump</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 15, 2025)	25

Albert Saiz & Susan M. Wachter, <i>Immigration and Housing Rents in American Cities</i> , Working Paper #433 (Mar. 2017)	24
Amy Taxin, <i>Woman Gets More Than 3-Year Prison Term for Helping Pregnant Chinese Women Get to US</i> , ASSOC. PRESS (Jan. 27, 2025)	6
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>The Impact of Illegal Immigration on the Wages and Employment Opportunities of Black Workers</i> (Jan. 15, 2010)	26
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>Criminal Alien Statistics</i> (Jan. 16, 2026)	25
U.S. House Oversight Comm., <i>Wrap Up: Biden Administration's Policies Have Fueled Worst Border Crisis in U.S. History</i> (Jan. 17, 2024)	23
U.S. House Subcomm. on Immigration Integrity, Security, and Enforcement, Judiciary Comm., <i>Hearing on Terrorist Entry Through the Southwest Border</i> , 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (Sept. 14, 2023)	5
Corey Williams, <i>Deadly Crash in California Renews Federal Criticism of Immigrant Truck Drivers</i> , PBS NEWS (Oct. 25, 2025)	24
